507832166 03/31/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7879304

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA	·		
		Name	Execution Date	
MICRON EAGLE HYDRAULICS, INC.		VC.	02/07/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	DELTA-XERO LIMITED			
Street Address:	C/O MORTON FRASER LLP, 4TH FLOOR			
Internal Address:	1, WEST	REGENT STREET		
City:	GLASGOW, SCOTLAND			
State/Country:	UNITED	KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	G2 1RW			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 4			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	1)222364		
Patent Number:	1)253927		
Patent Number: 1086)864467	-	
Application Number: 1		7782077	-	
CORRESPONDENCE D				
Fax Number:	· ·	32)201-8247		
		he e-mail address first; if that is ur if that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
		662012030		
Email:	de	ocketing@nls.law		
Correspondent Name:	Ν	OLTE LACKENBACH SIEGEL		
Address Line 1:	50	00 STONEGATE DR.		
Address Line 4:	K	ATY, TEXAS 77494		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		3050.001, 006, 008, 008US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		N. ALEXANDER NOLTE		
SIGNATURE:		/N. Alexander Nolte/		
DATE SIGNED:				
DATE SIGNED:		03/31/2023		
DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 5		03/31/2023		

source=Signed Assignment Delta-Xero Limited (redacted)#page2.tif	Γ
source=Signed Assignment Delta-Xero Limited (redacted)#page3.tif	
source=Signed Assignment Delta-Xero Limited (redacted)#page4.tif	
source=Signed Assignment Delta-Xero Limited (redacted)#page5.tif	

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

DATED

-JANUARY 2023 7 FEBRUS RM

> PATENT REEL: 063195 FRAME: 0415

CONTENTS

CLAUSE

1.	Interpretation	1
2.	Assignment	1
3.	Proceedings	2
	Further assurance	
5.	Governing law and jurisdiction	2
6.	Counterparts	2

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE 1 THE PATENTS	3	3
------------------------	---	---

.

THIS AGREEMENT is dated 11 January 2023

PARTIES

- (1) Micron Eagle Hydraulics, Inc., 6707 Northwinds Drive, Houston, Texas, 77041, United States (Assignor).
- (2) Delta-Xero Limited (company number SC616387) having its registered address at C/O Morton Fraser LLP, 4th Floor, 1, West Regent Street, Glasgow, Scotland, G2 1RW, BH24 3NX, United Kingdom (Assignee).

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignor is owner of the inventions described within the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule 1 (the Patents).
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents and all associated Intellectual Property Rights relating to the invention described therein to the Assignee on the terms set out below.

AGREED TERMS

1. INTERPRETATION

The definition in this clause applies in this agreement.

Intellectual Property Rights: patents, rights to inventions (including the right to claim priority), copyright and related rights, trade marks, trade names and domain names, rights in get-up, rights in goodwill or to sue for passing off, unfair competition rights, rights in designs, rights in computer software, database rights, rights in confidential information (including know-how and trade secrets) and any other intellectual property rights including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications (and rights to apply) for, and renewals or extensions of, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist, now or in the future, in any part of the world.

2. Assignment

- 2.1 In consideration of the sum of **Constant of Sterning** sterling (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee the following rights:
 - (a) all Intellectual Property Rights;
 - (b) the right to sue for damages and other remedies for any infringement of any of the rights listed in this clause 2.1 which occurred prior to the date of this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 063195 FRAME: 0417

3. PROCEEDINGS

The Assignor agrees and undertakes to provide to the Assignee (at its request) all reasonable assistance with any proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee against or by any third party relating to the rights assigned by this agreement.

4. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor shall at the cost and expense of the Assignee do or procure to be done all such further acts and things, and execute or procure the execution of all such other documents, as the Assignee may from time to time reasonably require in order to give the Assignee the full benefit of this agreement, whether in connection with any registration of title or other similar right or otherwise.

5. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 5.1 This agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Scotland.
- 5.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of Scotland shall have non-exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

6. COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which, when executed, shall be an original, and all the counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This agreement has been entered into on the date stated above.

Signed by Mr Henry Nagel for and on behalf of Micron Eagle Hydraulics, Inc. (the Assignor)

President R. S. Barris &

Signed by Mr Andreas Nagel for and on behalf of Delta-Xero Limited (the Assignee)

Director

Schedule 1 - The Patents

United States patent No. 10,222,364 – granted on 5 March 2019 United States patent No. 10,253,927 – granted on 9 April 2019 United States patent No. 10,864,467 – granted on 15 December 2020 United States patent application No. 17/782,077 – effective filing date of 2 December 2020 European patent application No. 20896105.2 – effective filing date of 2 December 2020

PATENT REEL: 063195 FRAME: 0419

RECORDED: 03/31/2023